





## 2 16315



010C

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

۰.

\_

\_

PAGE INTRODUCTION 1
LOCATION AND ACCESS 1
CLAIM GROUP 1
PERSONNEL 1
LINECUTTING PROGRAM 2
GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM
MAGNETIC SURVEY
HLEM SURVEY
SURVEY RESULTS
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CERTIFICATE 4
FIGURES 1- LOCATION MAP 2- PROPERTY LOCATION 3- CLAIM SKETCH GRID #95-01
MAPS- TOTAL FIELD MAGNETIC SURVEY GRID #95-01 - POSTINGS - TOTAL FIELD MAGNETIC SURVEY GRID #95-01 - CONTOURS - TOTAL FIELD MAGNETIC SURVEY GRID #95-01 - PROFILES - MAX MIN I SURVEY 440 HZ GRID #95-01 - MAX MIN I SURVEY 1760 HZ GRID #95-01 APPENDIX A- EDA OMNIL IV SYSTEM

B- APEX PARAMETRICS MAX MIN II SYSTEM

#### INTRODUCTION

The services of Northwest Geophysics Limited were retained by Falconbridge Limited to complete a linecutting and geophysical program on Grid 95-01, located in Mann and Hanna Townships within the Porcupine Mining Division, District of Cochrane, Northeastern, Ontario (Fig. 1).

The purpose of this program was to test the property for geological structures which would be favourable areas for base metal deposition.

The linecutting commenced on September 4, 1995 and was completed September 14, 1995. The geophysical program was completed between September 11, 1995 and September 25, 1995.

This report will deal with the results of the program as well as conclusions and follow up recommendations.

#### LOCATION AND ACCESS

Grid #95-01 is located in the north-central part of Mann Township, Porcupine Mining Division, District of Cochrane, Northeastern Ontario (Fig. 2).

Access to the property can be gained via the Potter Road that extends west through Newmarket and Mann Township from Highway 11. A branch road extending north from the Potter Road in the central part of Mann Township is then followed for approximately 2km. The grid can then be reached via a flagged trail that extends in a east-south-east direction for 1.2 km.

#### CLAIM GROUP

The claims which contains Grid 95-01 is as follows:

P-1200925 (16 units) Mann Twp

P-1207559 (16 units) Hanna Twp

Refer to Figure 3, copied from MNDM Claim Map # G3537 Duff Township, scale 1:20,000 and Claim Map # G3507 Hanna Township,scale 1:20,000.

#### PERSONNEL

Linecutting was completed by the following Northwest Geophysics personnel: Francois Morin- Normetal, P.Q. Robert Morin- Normetal, P.Q. Daniel Mercier- Normetal, P.Q.

The field crew directly involved with collecting the survey data were as follows:

Mike Milani - Thunder Bay, Ontario Dan McCollum - Thunder Bay, Ontario

The geophysical program was carried out under the direct supervision of Alfred Lambert. The plotting and computer compilation was completed by Paul Nielsen and Alfred Lambert of Northwest Geophysics Limited.

#### LINECUTTING PROGRAM

A detailed metric grid was first established across the property. All of the cross lines were chained at 25 meter station intervals. In all, a total of 7.6 Km. of grid lines were established across the property.

#### GEOPHYSICAL PROGRAM

This program consisted of a Total Field Magnetic survey being done in conjunction with a Horizontal Loop, Electromagnetic (HLEM), survey.

The HLEM was completed on the cross lines only, the magnetic survey was carried out on grid lines as well as Baseline 0+00.

#### MAGNETIC SURVEY

This survey was completed using the EDA OMNI IV System. Specifications for this instrument can be found as Appendix A of this report. The following parameters were kept constant throughout the survey period.

Linespacing	-100 meters
Station Record Interval	-12.5 meters
Diurnal Correction Method	-base station recorder
Base Station Record Interval	-30 sec reading interval
Unit Accuracy	- +/- 0.5 gammas
Reference Field	- 58,560 gammas
Datum Subtraction	- 59,000 gammas

The data was then corrected for diurnal variations, a base level of 59,000 gammas was removed from each reading, and the resultant data was plotted directly onto a vellum base map at a scale of 1:5,000. The data was then contoured at 100 gamma intervals wherever possible. Copies of a contoured map, a map of reading postings, and a map of profiles are included in the back pocket of this report.

#### HLEM SURVEY

This survey was completed using the Apex Parametrics MaxMin I System. Specifications for this instrument can be found as Appendix B of this report.

The following parameters were kept constant throughout the survey period.

Linespacing	-100 meters
Reading Interval	-25 meters
Coil Separation	-150 meters
Theoretical Search Depth	-75 meters
Frequencies Recorded	-440 Hz, 1760Hz
Parameters Measured	-inphase and quadrature components of the secondary field
Unit Accuracy	- +/- 0.5%

The collected data was then plotted onto a vellum base map, one map for each frequency, at a scale of 1:5000. The data was then profiled at 1cm to 10% for 440 Hz. and 1cm to 20% for 1760 Hz. The conductor axis for each zone was located and placed directly on the base map. A copy of these base maps are included in the back pocket of this report.

#### SURVEY RESULTS

The Maxmin HLEM survey has indicated an anomalous zone extending for a minimum of 400m centred on L300E at 400S. The strongest part of the zone has an interpreted depth of 40m and conductivity of 29 mhos on the 440Hz. frequency and depth of 30m and conductivity of 90 mhos on the 1760 Hz frequency.

The magnetic survey has indicated a broad 250-300m wide, east trending feature with a maximum of 4900 nT above background. The E.M anomaly flanks the north side of this feature.

#### CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The surveys were successful in locating a significant conductive zone that warrants further work. Profile configuration indicates the zone is near vertical dipping and is strongest on L300E. The broad magnetic feature may represent a zone of sulphide (pyrrhotite) mineralization. The north edge of the feature may also represent a structural or lithological break. The zone represents a priority drill target that should be tested if a ground check does not indicate previous drilling.

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Paul E. Nielsen hereby certify that:

- I am a Canadian Citizen and reside at 170 Inglewood Crescent, Thunder Bay, Ontario, CANADA P7C 2E9.
- I have been actively engaged in base and precious metal exploration throughout Canada since 1974.
- I am a graduate of Lakehead University, Thunder Bay Ontario (HBSc. Geology, 1974)
- I have no specific or special interest in the described property.

Signed in Thunder Bay,

-----PAUL NIELSEN

GEOLOGIST, BSC



Fig. 1 Location Map

Mann Beit Project





Fig. 2

Property Location Map Grid Man 95-01

.



Specifications	
Dynamic Range	18,000 to 110,000 gammas. Roll-over display feature suppresses first significant digit upon exceeding 100,000 gammas.
	Tuning value is calculated accurately utilizing a specially developed tuning algorithm
Automatic Fine Tuning	± 15% relative to ambient field strength of last stored value
Display Resolution	0.1 gamma
Processing Sensitivity	± 0.02 gamma
Statistical Error Resolution	0.01 gamma
Absolute Accuracy	± 1 gamma at 50,000 gammas at 23°C ± 2 gamma over total temperature range
Standard Memory Capacity Total Field or Gradient Tie-Line Points Base Station	1,200 data blocks or sets of readings 100 data blocks or sets of readings 5,000 data blocks or sets of readings
Display	Custom-designed, ruggedized liquid crystal display with an operating temperature range from -40°C to +55°C. The display contains six numeric dig <sup>1</sup> 'S, decimal point, battery status monitor, signal decay rate and signal amplitude monitor and function descriptc's.
RS 132 Serial I/O Interface	2400 baud, 8 data bits, 2 stop bits, no parity
Gradient Tolerance	6,000 gammas per meter (field r. roven)
Test Mode	A. Diagnostic testing (data and r rogrammable memory) B. Self Test (hardware)
Sensor	Optimized miniature design. Majnetic cleanliness is consistent with the specified absolute accuracy.
Gradient Sensors	0.5 meter sensor separation (standard), normalized to gammas/meter. Optional 1.0 meter sensor separation available. Horizontal sensors optional.
Sensor Cable	Remains flexible in temperature range specified, includes strain-relief connector
Cycling Time (Base Station Mode)	Programmable from 5 seconds up to 60 minutes in 1 second increments
Operating Environmental Range	-40°C to +55°C; 0-100% relative humidity; weatherproof
Power Supply	Non-magnetic rechargeable sealed lead-acid battery cartridge or belt; rechargeable N.Cad or Disposable battery cartridge or belt; or 12V DC power source option for base station operation.
Battery Cartridge/Belt Life	2,000 to 5,000 readings, for seale J lead acid power supply, depending upon ambient temp :rature and rate of readings
Weights and Dimensions	-
Instrument Console Only	2.8 kg, 238 x 150 x 250mm
NiCad or Alkaline Battery Cartridge	1.2 kg, 235 x 105 x 90mm
NiCad or Alkaline Battery Belt	1.2 kg, 540 x 100 x 40mm
Lead-Acid Battery Cartridge	1.8 kg, 235 x 105 x 90mm
Lead-Acid Battery Belt.	1.8 kg, 540 x 100 x 40mm 1.2 kg, 56mm diameter x 200mm
Gradient Sensor (0.5 m separation - standard) Gradient Sensor	2.1 kg, 56mm diameter x 790mm
(1.0 m separation - optional)	2.2 kg, 56mm diameter x 1300mm
Standard System Complement	Instrument console; sensor; 3-meter cable, aluminum sectional sensor staff, power supply, harness assembly, operations manual.
Base Station Option.	Standard system plus 30 meter cable
	Standard system plus 0.5 meter sensor

E D A Instruments Inc. 4 Thorncliffe Park Drive Toronto, Ontario Canada M4H 1H1 Telex: 06 23222 EDA TOR Cable: Instruments Toror (416) 425 7800

و مز . بو مز .

In U.S.A. E D A Instruments Inc. 5151 Ward Road Wheat Ridge, Colorado U.S.A. 80033 (303) 422 9112

Printed in Canada

.





SPECIFICATIONS :

Frequencies:	222, 444, 888, 1777 and 3555 Hz	. Repeatability:	± 0.5% to ±1% normally, depending
<sup>—</sup> Modes of Operation:	MAX: Transmitter coil plane and re ceiver coil plane horizonta (Max-coupled; Horizontal-loop mode) Lised with refer cehr	e I Ti cosmitter Catput	separation used. - 222Hz : 175 Atm <sup>2</sup>
_	MIN: Transmitter coil clane horizor tal and receiver coil plane ver tical (Min-coupled mode Used with reference cable	). 2	- 888Hz : 100Atm <sup>2</sup> - 1777Hz : 60Atm <sup>2</sup> - 3555Hz : 30Atm <sup>2</sup>
	V.L.: Trensmitter collplane vert cal and receiver . oil plane hor zontal (Vertical-Sop mode Used without reference	Aecoiver Batterics i- i- ). )	: 9V trans. radio type batteries (4), Life: approx. 35hrs. continuous du- ty (alkaline, 0.5 Ah), less in cold weather.
— "Cuil Separations:	cable, in parallel lines 25,50,100,150,200 & 250m (MMI or 100, 200, 300, 400,600 and	. Transmitter Batteries. )	12V 7.5Ah Gel-Cell rechargesble batteries (2×6V in series).
-	800 ft. (MMIIF). Coil separations in VL.mode not re stricted to fixed values.	Reference Cable : -	Light weight 2-conductor teflon cable for minimum friction. Unshield- ed. All reference cables optional at extra cost. Please specify.
Parameters Read: —	- In-Phase and Quadrature components of the secondary field in MAX and MIN modes.	). Voice Link:	Built-in intercom system for voice communication between re-
	- Tilt-angle of the total field in V.L mode .		in MAX and MIN modes, via re-
-Readouts:	<ul> <li>Automatic, direct readout on 90mm (3.5") edgewise meters in MAX and MIN modes. No nul ing or compansation necessary</li> </ul>	Indicator Lights:	Built-in signal and reference warn- ing lights to indicate erroneous readings.
-	- Tilt angle and null in 50mm edge wise meters in V.L.mode.	Temperature Range	:-40°C to+60°C (-40°F to+140°F).
Scale Ranges:	In-Phase: \$20%,\$100.% by push button switch.	Receiver Weight	: 6kg (13 lbs.)
<u>.</u>	Guadrature: ±20%, ±10C+% by push button sw.tch. Tilt: ±75% slope. Null (VL): Sensitivity adjustable by senaration switch	- Iransmitter Wight Shipping Wieight	Typically 60kg (135 lbs.), depend- ing on quantities of reference cable and batteries included.
	In-Phase and Quadrature: 0.5 % Tilt: 1%	Specifications subje	Shipped in two field/shipping cases.

APEX PARAMETRICS LIMITED 200 STEELCASE RD. E., MARKHAM, ONT., CANADA, L3R 1G2

Cables: APEXPARA TORONTO



## **Report of Work Conducted** After Recording Claim

**Mining Act** 



Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of the this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264.



- Please type or print and submit in dupilcate 42A14NE0033 2.16315 MANN - Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of hims 900 Recorder.

- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
- Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.

- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

Recorded Holder(s)				
Address	ITED	Client No. 130679		
571 Moneta Ave. P.O. B.	ox 1140 Timmins, Ort. P4NZI	Telephone No. 49 (705) 217-1100		
PORCUPINE	Township/Area MANN + HANNA	M or G Plan No.		
Work From: Septembe	r 4, 1985 To: Goda			
Work Performed (Check One Work Group	Oniv)	<u>nber 25, 1995</u>		
Work Group	Туре			
Geotechnical Survey Line cutting	Magnetic + HLEM Surveys			
Including Drilling Taking Air	shotes + Spattion Goids			
Rehabilitation	REC			
Other Authorized Work				
Assays	DEC	2 (* 199F		
Assignment from Reserve	MINING LA	NDS BRANCH		
Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Att				
Note: The Minister may reject for assessment	ached Statement of Costs \$ 53%	5300. C.P.		
holder cannot verify expenditures cl	aimed in the statement of costs within 30 day	work submitted if the recorded		
Persons and Survey Company Who Perfo	rmed the Work (Give Name and Address of	Author of Dennis		
Name	Address	Author of Heport)		
NW Geophysics Ltd.	Box 3263 Thurder Boy			
Hillside Photo	66 Brousseon And T	IL PERSER		
Frank Renaudat Expl. Bar 1002 The in Thomas Out. PHN5Y2				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	P4N 7H9		
attach a schedule if necessary)	- <b></b>			
Certification of Beneficial Interest • See	Note No. 1 on reverse side			
I certify that at the time the work was performed, the cl	alms covered in this in the	ded Holder or Acent (Stoneture)		
by the current recorded holder.	under a beneficial lifes   Oct. 10 95.			
Certification of Work Report	·			
I certify that I have a personal knowledge of the facts its completion and annexed report is true.	set forth in this Work report, having performed the work	or witnessed same during and/or after		
PAUL NAGERI 571	March 1 . S			
elepone No.	Certified by (Sloneture)	Ont.		
(705) 267-1188 (21.	10.95 Faul Nage	V		
or Office Use Only		A		
Date Hecorded	Mining Recorder Un Lafer Riece	bred Stamp		
- OL - Degreed Approval Dage	V Dete Approved White			
\$ 557 Jan-09/96				
	Sent	ULI II 1995		
41 (09/97)		U. (U. (C) (C.		



## **Report of Work Conducted** After Recording Claim



Pae-

296

**Mining Act** 

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information will be used for correspondence. Questions about this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Mining Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, Fourth Floor, 159 Cedar Street,

- Instructions: Please type or print and submit in duplicate.
  - Refer to the Mining Act and Regulations for requirements of filing assessment work or consult the Mining
  - A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.
  - Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.
  - A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form.

Recorded Holder(s)	1621 -
Address FALCONBRIDGE LIMITED	Cilentitio. U J J
P.O. BOX 1140, STIMONETA AVE. TITIMONS ONTAGIO PHAL THE	Telephone No.
PORCUPINE Township/Area	M or G Plan No.
Detes Work From: S. A. I.	
Work Performed (Check One Work One Work Performed (Check One Work One	281,25,1995

Work Performed (Check One Work Group Only)

Work Group	Tura
Geotechnical Survey	
Physical Work, Including Drilling	CINELITING; MAGNETIC + HLEM SCRUEYS
Rehabilitation	
Other Authorized Work	RECEIVED
Assays	DEC-2 () 1995
Assignment from Reserve	MINING LANDS BRANCH

Total Assessment Work Claimed on the Attached Statement of Costs

Note: The Minister may reject for assessment work credit all or part of the assessment work submitted if the recorded holder cannot verify expenditures claimed in the statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification.

\$

# Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Author of Report)

Name	
NUL GEORGENE 175	Address
TOD GENTRYSICS 17 D.	BOX 3263 THUNDER BAY DAT. PJB STER
	<u> </u>

### (attach a schedule if necessary)

## Certification of Beneficial Interest \* See Note No. 1 on reverse aide

L	I certify that at the time the work was and and a start was	
L	report ware recorded in the work was performed, the claims covered in d.to work REP 1001	Recorded Holder or Acent (Singeture)
L	by the current recent in the current noider's name or held under a beneficial interes	a Aant (Signature)
L	Nov. 25, 1	$1995 \int (1) \int (1) \int (1)$

### **Certification of Work Report**

I certify that I have a personal know its completion and annexed report I Name and Address of Person Certifying	wiedge of the facts set forth in this Work report, having performed the work or witnessed same during and/or after is true.
CHRISTING PETCH P.C.	Dex 1140, 571 MONETA AVE. TITTINS, ONTARIO P4N 7H9
(705)267-1188	NOVEMBER 28, 1995 (Current in the State

### For Office Use Only

Total Value Cr. Recorded	Date Recorded Deemed Approval Date Date Notice for Amendments Sant	Mining Recorder Date Approved	NOV 30 1995	
1241 (03/01)			ENIS (C) Q	

		<b></b>					_							PA	GE	ł	D	t.	<b>ત્ર</b> .
		•											2	•	16	3	1	5	Work Report Number for Applying Reserve
Total Number	2																1200925	1207559	Claim Number (see Note 2)
														· .	-		16	16	Unita Unita
	r		т	r	r		<del></del>	r	<b></b>	r	·	····-	ŕ		· · · ·				
Total Value Work		5300															-3596	170.1	Value of Assessment Work Done on this Claim
Total Value		S300									MI	RE D NING	CE EC 2 LANI	\ (;99 \>			.3,596	10, <b>1</b> 14	Value Applied Io this Claim
í	` 		<b>—</b> —–			<b>−</b>	·	·										÷O	L
Total Assigned					-			-											Value Assigned from this Claim
Total Reserve	١				-												١	١	Reserve: Work to be Claimed at a Future Date

Tredits you are claiming in this report may be cut back. In order to minimize the adverse effects of such deletions, please indicate from which claims you wish to priorize the deletion of credits. Please mark (~) one of the following:

Credits are to be cut back starting with the claim listed last, working backwards.

2. Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims contained in this report of work.

3. Credits are to be cut back as priorized on the attached appendix.

n the event that you have not specified your choice of priority, option one will be implemented.

te 1: Examples of beneficial interest are unrecorded transfers, option agreements, memorandum of agreements, etc., with respect to the mining claims.

te 2: if work has been performed on patented or leased land, please complete the following:

certify that the recorded holder had a beneficial interest in the patented signature Date . Date .



Credits you are claiming in this report may be cut back. In order to minimize the adverse effects of such deletions, please indicate from which claims you wish to priorize the deletion of credits. Please mark ( $\sim$ ) one of the following:

Credits are to be cut back starting with the claim listed last, working backwards. 2.

Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims contained in this report of work. 3.

Credits are to be cut back as priorized on the attached appendix.

In the event that you have not specified your choice of priority, option one will be implemented.

lote 1: Examples of beneficial interest are unrecorded transfers, option agreements, memorandum of agreements, etc., with respect

lote 2: If work has been performed on patented or leased land, please complete the following:

I certify that the recorded holder had a beneficial interest in the patented or leased land at the time the work was performed.	Signature	Date
		1



Ministère du Développement du Nord et des mines

## Statement of Costs for Assessment Credit

## État des coûts aux fins du crédit d'évaluation

## Mining Act/Lol sur les mines

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authomy of the Mining Act. This information will be used to maintain a record and ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 4th Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264.

1

3 Les renseignements personnels contenus dans la présente formule sc recueillis en vertu de la Loi sur les mines et serviront à tenir à jour un regist des concessions minières. Adresser toute queston sur la collece de c-renseignements au chef provincial des terrains miniers, ministère « Développement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4<sup>®</sup> étage, Sudbu (Ontario) P3E 6A5, téléphone (705) 670-7264.

## 1. Direct Costs/Coûts directs

Т

Туре	Description ··	Amount Montant	Totals Total global
Wages Selaires	Labour Main-d'oeuvre		
	Field Supervision Supervision sur le terrain	80000	amon
Contractor's and Consultar	NW Geophys.	423+	
Droits de l'entrepreneur	Hillside Photo	80.00	·/357-
consell	F. Renaudat	40-00	
Supplies Used Fournitures utilisées	Flagging	10.00	D
	Hip Chain		C. ''
			10.50
Equipment Rental Location de	TRUCK	41.90	10.00
matériei	VTA	41.25	
	GAS	50.00	83.15
	Total Dire Total des coût	ct Costs s directs	
		•	5300

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If ortification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work all or part of the assessment work submitted.

#### **Filing Discounts**

- 1. Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.
- 2. Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at 50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See calculations below:

**Total Value of Assessment Credit** Total Assessment Claimed × 0.50 =

## **Certification Verifying Statement of Costs**

#### I hereby certify:

that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown on the accompanying Report of Work form.

that as	AUL NA	GERL Ittoin In Compr	I &	am authorized	Et
to make this c	ertification	مردینی در اند. مراجع			ā i
0212 (0491)	DCT @ /c:20 a. POPOUP	11 1995 ~ (c)	Live Vision	Nota : Dans cette	Sil form

## 2. Indirect Costs/Coûts indirects

## \*\* Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work indirect costs are not allowable as assessment work. Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les coûts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que travaux

		 ~
)	luation.	

	Туре	Description	Amount	Totals
	Transportation Transport	Туре		
				-
				1
				1
	RE	CEIVED		
	Lodging Nourriture et hébergement	EC 2 () 1995		
	Mobilization and Demobilization Mobilisation vi N( démobilisation	LANDS BHANC	);H	
A M	mount Allowable (r iontant admissible (	Sub Total of In Total partiel des co not greater than 20% of (n'excédant per 20 % d	Direct Costs Ots Indirects Direct Costs)	
T( (T in	otal Value of Asser otal of Direct and Ai direct costs)	sment Credit Valeur Iowable d'évalu (Total de et indre	totale du crédit ation e colts directs tte admissibles	

Note : Le titulaire enregistré sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans le présent état des coûts dans les 30 jours suivant une demande à cet effet. Si la vérification n'est pas effectuée, le ministre peut rejeter tout ou une partie des travaux d'évaluation présentés.

#### Remises pour dépôt

- 1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans sulvant leur achèvement sont remboursés à 100 % de la valeur totale susmentionnée du crédit d'évaluation.
- 2. Les reveux déposés trols, quatre ou cinq ans après leur achèvement sugmentionné. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

Valour totale du crédit d'évaluation	Evaluation totale demandée
× 0,50 =	

### Attestation de l'état des coûts

J'atteste par la présente :

que les montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces dépenses ont été engagées pour effectuer les travaux d'évaluation sur les terrains indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

qu'à titre de \_\_\_\_\_\_ je suis autorisé (flutaire enregistré, représentant, poste occupé dans la compagnie)

faire cette attestation.

Signative (), )	Date
Law Nogen	0et.10 . 95
formed a ferre man as a la	

e, lorsqu'il désignejdes personnes, le masculin est utilisé au sens neutre.

Hangs-01

Transaction No./Nº de transaction W9560.00457 SEE PAGE 2



Ministère du Développement du Nord et des mines

## Statement of Costs for Assessment Credit

### État des coûts aux fins du crédit d'évaluation

Mining Act/Loi sur les mines



Personal Information collected on this form Is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This Information will be used to maintain a record and ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 4th Floor, 159 Cedar Streel, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264.

## 1. Direct Costs/Coûts directs

Туре	Description	Amount	Totels
Wasse		Montant	Total global
Salaires	Labour Main-d'oeuvre		
	Field Supervision Supervision sur le terrain		<u> </u>
Contractor's and Consultant's Fees	Type Niù GE2 PHYSICS	296.51	
l'entrepreneur et de l'expert-			
consell			296
Supplies Used Fournitures utilisées	1ype		
Equipment Rental Location de	Туре		
matérie)			
			•
	Total Dire Total des coûti	ct Costs s'directs	296

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work all or part of the assessment work submitted.

**Filing Discounts** 

- Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.
- Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at 50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See calculations below:

Foldi Value of Assessment Credit	Total Assessment Claimed
× 0.50 =	

## **Certification Verifying Statement of Costs**

I hereby certify:

that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown on the accompanying Report of Work form.

HRISTNE TETZA that as \_ I am authorized (Reco

to make this certification

Les renseignements personneis contenus dans la présente formule sont recueillis en vertu de la Loi sur les mines et serviront à tenir à jour un registre des concessions minières. Adresser toute quesiton sur la collece de ces renseignements au chef provincial des terrains miniers, ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4<sup>e</sup> étage, Sudbury (Ontario) P3E 6A5, téléphone (705) 670-7264.

## 2. Indirect Costs/Coûts Indirects

\*\* Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work indirect costs are not allowable as assessment work. Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les coûts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que travaux d'évaluation.

	Туре	Desc	iption	Amount Montant	Totals Total global
	Transportation Transport	Туре			
					1
					1
		RECE			
$\mathbf{F}$	Food and	DEC 2	0 1395		
	Lodging Nourriture et hébergement 3411	inic			
	Mobilization and Demobilization Mobilisation et démobilisation		US ISHAF	<del>;6</del>	
_		Sub To Total partiel	tal of Indire des coûts	ct Costs Indirects	$\geq$
Aı M	mount Allowable (n ontant admissible (	ot greater than n'excédant pai	20% of Direct	ct Costs) Ots directs)	
Te (Te ine	tel Value of Asses blai of Direct and Al firect costs)	sment Credit Iowable	Valeur totale d'évaluation (Total des colt et indirects ado	du crédit	296

Note : Le titulaire enregistré sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans le présent état des coûts dans les 30 jours suivant une demande à cet effet. Si la vérification n'est pas effectuée, le ministre peut rejeter tout ou une partie des travaux d'évaluation présentés.

Remises pour dépôt

- 1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans suivant leur achévement sont remboursés à 100 % de la valeur totale susmentionnée du crédit d'évaluation.
- Les travaux déposés trois, quatre ou cinq ans après leur achèvement sont remboursés à 50 % de la valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation susmentionné. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

Vela	erclualle.	Evaluation totale demandée
	× 0,50 =	

## Attestation de l'état des coûts

J'atteste par la présente :

que les montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces dépenses ont été engagées pour effectuer les travaux d'évaluation sur les terrains indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

Et qu'à titre de \_\_\_\_\_\_je suis autorisé (titulaire enregietré, représentant, poste occupé dans la compagnie) à faire cette attestation.

Signature			
		Dete	
	IGNA		~ /
· / hund		I I I Du Z	18195
1	mener	100000	-//3
TURE : LIBOR COTTA COMPLEA LANDAUM ALAND			

0212 (04/91)

ota : Dans cette formule, loraqu'il désigne des personnes, le masculin est utilisé au sens neutre.



Ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines

Geoscience Approvals Office 933 Ramsey Lake Road 6th Floor Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6B5

Telephone: (705) 670-5853 Fax: (705) 670-5863

December 21, 1995

Our File: 2.16315 Transaction #: W9560.00457

Mining Recorder Ministry of Northern Development & Mines 60 Wilson Avenue, 1st Floor Timmins, Ontario P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

Subject: APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT WORK CREDITS ON MINING CLAIMS P.1207559 & 1200925 IN MANN & HANNA TOWNSHIPS

Assessment work credits have been approved as outlined on the original submission. The credits have been approved under Section 14, Geophysics (Mag, EM), Mining Act Regulations.

#### The approval date is December 21, 1995.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Lucille Jerome at (705) 670-5858.

Yours Sincerely, ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Im Clashin A

Ron C. Gashinski Senior Manager, Mining Lands Section Mining and Land Management Branch Mines and Minerals Division

**Ա/jl** Enclosure:

cc: Resident Geologist Timmins, Ontario

Assessment Files Library Sudbury, Ontario





**`** 

Patent						
Surface & Mining Rights	•					
Surface Rights Only	⊜					
Mining Rights Only	$\Theta$					
Lease						
Surface & Mining Rights						
Surface Rights Only						
Mining Rights Only						
Licence of Occupation	▼					
Order-in-Council	OC					
Cancelled	00					
Reservation .	۲					
Sand & Gravel	۲					





- 4

۶

E.C.

2.16315 mag, e.m.

- ----

ANNA DYRSHIP

	ter ganges									1	_				
<b>*****</b>	<del>*****</del> *	•	*****	P			_ 12	00925					) ~	Ţ	· ·· ······
120	0928	120	00927		HISSIN (~~		('`\	-					~~~+20	0902	2
	*****			******		$P \sim$	# <b>3866</b> -	++3967	$\langle \rangle$	*******	<del>#3070</del>	*****	#8270		
	6 3 U 6 9 D		******		5				) (16	UNITS)	13294	(	F .*		$\searrow$
	#2303		#8807	1 H1308	C HIBAH	******		#3958	#3263		~`````	- (maria	<u></u>		((
		(6	UNI (S)	P	I»P	+++=====	4118204 x	/ P		4	<b>W3270</b> /	P-#3076-	1P		
				120- 926	118	6760		118	002 <b>9</b>	120	၀၅၀နှင်	1200683	1200684		
	<b></b>	е <b><sup>#8386</sup></b> Р	1 <b>%</b> P		। <del>॥ ३३॥२</del> उ		(	-43060	*****	#8967	/	ţ	   ###\$-7 <del>6</del> 	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	$\rightarrow$
(8)	UNITS)	1186762	1 11800	028 UNITS		(#336.1	e units)				(	(S UNITS)	84845 p	L. ( (	) -
p.	₩ <b>46</b> ₩		Awa317	#13319	 	Ly	#3363	(4 ( #3860-	UNITS)	W3065			2 UNITS	$(\mathbf{y})$	
P 12 918928	00912		Ţ <mark>₽</mark>	199561	1 <del>18620</del> ,							P	+	r	₩* <u></u> .
	(3	WNITS)	020081	Heace?	1102009-5						~	918938	<del>9</del> +89 <del>4</del> /		(
		******		/	{ I200	Jair	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	! .		 <del>                                   </del>	- 		120	<b>\$906</b>	
₿₽ <sup>™</sup>	120	<del>\$9</del> 03 -	·•	##3686-	3	1		1 FR		(8					5
· <del>418930</del>	-918931	#83103-		e			#1605 C	a di				418979	91899V		
<del>2018932</del>	9189 33 -	******	-110007	્ય	Ì	#3280	Ţ	\$ <del>`~</del>		e #13704	<del>#170 </del>				
				Ψ. U	ا مر	i	-#13696	$\sim$	ٽ کي <b>ا</b> ي ک	dəlo	\.	1			
•		 ! -##8604		<b>Q</b>	ANDER		X .				, -				
<del>918934</del> -	919935			****	4.0		$\downarrow$				-113700		<u> </u>	2	
	(12	UNITS)		$\mathcal{E}$	(16				(8		2		(16	UNITS	$\mathcal{N}$
<b></b>															
P 	- T200	<b>3</b> 914		· A			<del>180337</del>	080.446				<del>й</del> Р			
i 	(4 UNI	TS)		د بر	120	1915			120	ale	4.2		120	0000	
												· ma	120	na08	I
H47db	ere/ 888557	L (7 /	635×568	832565	882554	452571	812573	-812676-	<del>#***<b>80</b> 6</del>	+++++	<del>6</del>				
)952-		• •••• • •	-							1	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$		-		
HS	1201	907									(	ł			
42681	-# 98 58	812560	832 <del>56</del> 8	41 566	*****	832672	832 874	<del>082876</del>	876303	867500	86700p	<del>               </del>	<del>667887</del>	(000330	990334
	12 U	NITS			(16 (	INITS)			(16	UNITS)	}	$\mathbf{\Theta}$			~
*****			43296	832567	632570			, 1 <del></del>			, Jacobase		()+	1111151	( D
00947	<sup>#26628</sup>	120	091 <b>8</b>			*****	W.5007	1			7		<del>867 803</del>	19-251	832531
		(2 UNI	ts' F3	1				£							
*****	89884 <del>9</del> 808849	T 27954	T	T				P		P	7				
	in those		1 1 1 2 2 1					1500	919						
	•		••	•	•		•	•	·		120	<b>209</b> 20			
828 28+ 195635	asassa araan	¥ 87934	T 27935	T 27933	T		,	# <del>582</del> 74	838273	867614	+ <b>₩</b> ≠615	(Juerers	-967611		•
	Q						11	(4 L	INITS)			-			
P	I P	т		5			****	<u>-</u>	r						
4368 <u>9</u> 4.	HI4737	27933	27932	-038271	<b>러5₩₩</b> ₩	48 <b>4</b> 147	11 50r <del>54</del>	613415	61345	867615	*****	*67617-	<del>86</del> / <del>61</del> P	· <del>85</del> 854+-	83254
		•	•		120	<b>⊙ }38</b>					16				20092
~~. ~ ~ ~ ~	· · · ·	1	T	<del>438270-</del>	838269	838266	*** v u h		PI	-0-3699	NF (63)	PNITS	A. 7. 10		0
		27 8 3 1	27930		(0)	INILTE)	030 E (1)	1343	  → 34%					H <b>36</b>	
		•	•				·····			17-	······	<u> </u>	4	(4	UNITS)
	· ·				•	•	•		•	₽	•	Ar / 8.8 -	86/~ <del>**</del>	87943w	<del>87943</del>
	••••			1204445		•• 057	446013	337	.1 36	446101	446105		120	0924	
		1				····· • ·····	, ,		• • • • •	· · · ·					
			G	2 UNIT3)	446062	410053	+16034	1334	61335	44610	446104	-867-883-	9 <del>67682</del>	<del>*****</del>	-87843
<u>~````````````````````````````````````</u>					•			•							
					•					•	₽	1			
	$\mathbf{X}$				446090					445102	446101		817585*	*****	<del>****</del>
						•	)			•				•	
	ž	1			•			Ĭ		•	•			<del>-878441</del>	
		2-			~ ,					446095	446130		(ie u	IITS)	
						·····-		TAR		•		2			
, 					ľ	446086	4460113	446084	446083	****	*	P 1193282	+5 76 67	, 	+ ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
												IC UNITS -	120190	1	
1/2		•			• [	•				7		-		$\sim$	
	<u> </u>		1			6(75	4461			446095	441036	***** Y	J 167890		Ju 2502
<u>رې</u>	21/1 C			·····	, <del></del>	•			•			J/			~~
		,		000		60+150H	+05412	-	-,	•	,			06.34A -	
****	Y Same		PR /-L				¦ <b>i</b>	4+607	46075	*****	446093	995180	,		
			1/2			17						C.A. (	6 UNITS		
<del>1106146 -</del>		- <del></del>	March 1	HOULD G	- idanor	עייק: <del>וסוואומי</del>	-10114#		QUARE		•		995188 4	<b>+ + + </b> + + + + + + +	-867895
1			Lana -				<b> </b>	<b>303 45</b>			44609 -	<del>995101</del>	172		
10	 )	انیشد تنف ۵	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	·	(4 UNI	<u>,s)</u>				<b>.</b>		152	,	
10		5		0	,   	1		5	)		,	4		-	3
							<b>L. E</b> .	TOW	NSHIF	)					
								- •	- <b>· · · ·</b>						



AND ADDRESS OF A COMPANY OF A











--

\_\_\_\_\_